

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 56

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 3rd October, 2017—Price \$1.00

No. 105

#### 1245

#### SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation No. 9 of 2017—(Legal Notice No. 112 of 2017).

#### 1246

# APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in him by paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 110 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed CHARMAINE ALTHEA JOY PEMBERTON, a member of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, for a period of three years, with effect from the 19th September, 2017.

G. SERRETTE
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

19th September, 2017.

# 1247

# DECLARATION OF VACANT SEATS IN THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, under the provisions of section 43(2)(e) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has declared the seat of Senator Roger Dominic Samuel in the Senate of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, to be vacant, with effect from 29th September, 2017.

G. SERRETTE
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

#### 1248

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, under the provisions of section 43(2)(e) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has declared the seat of Senator Daniel Solomon in the Senate of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, to be vacant, with effect from 29th September, 2017.

G. SERRETTE
Secretary to His Excellency
27th September, 2017.

the President

#### 1249

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, under the provisions of section 43(2)(e) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has declared the seat of Senator Wayne Sturge in the Senate of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, to be vacant, with effect from 29th September, 2017.

1250

# REVOCATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY AS MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provision of section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has revoked the Honourable Kazim Imtiaz Hosein, as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government, including the administration and the business of the Departments of Government, responsibility for matters relating to the Wholly-owned Enterprise, Palo Seco Agricultural Enterprises Limited (PSAEL), as specified in the amended Schedule attached hereto, with effect from 19th September, 2017.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

21st September, 2017.

1251

#### REVOCATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO A MINISTER

## DIRECTIONS:

IN EXERCISE of the power vested in the President by section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I hereby revoke, with effect from 19th September, 2017, the Honourable Kazim Impiaz Hosein, as the Minister responsible for the Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government, including the administration and the business of the Departments of Government, responsibility for matters relating to the Wholly-owned Enterprise, Palo Seco Agricultural Enterprises Limited (PSAEL) as specified in the amended Schedule attached hereto:

Dated this 21st day of September, 2017.

ANTHONY THOMAS AQUINAS CARMONA O.R.T.T., S.C.

President

## AMENDED SCHEDULE

Minister

Business and Departments of Government

Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government Construction and maintenance of Access Roads, Drainage and Irrigation Systems

Local Government (including Garbage Collection and Disposal)

Monitoring of Work Programme of all service delivery agencies to ensure optimal benefit for rural communities

Municipal and other Local Government Bodies

Parks and Recreation Grounds

Public Health and Sanitation

Rural Development

Rural Development Planning and Management

Waste Management

Winding up of operations of the Ministry of Local Government and managing the transition to the new. service delivery arrangements

Statutory Board and Other Bodies:

Arima Borough Corporation

Chaguanas Borough Corporation

Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo Regional Corporation

Diego Martin Regional Corporation

Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation

Penal/Debe Regional Corporation

Point Fortin Borough Corporation

Port-of-Spain City Corporation

Princes Town Regional Corporation

San Fernando City Corporation

Sangre Grande Regional Corporation

San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation

Siparia Regional Corporation

Tunapuna/Piarco Regional Corporation

ttConnect Service Centre

Wholly Owned Enterprises:

Rural Development Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited (RDC)

The CEPEP Company Limited and South Programmes